
 

        

CASC-OR 2006 Mobil 1 Autoslalom Championship Series 
Sponsored by Inside Track Motorsport News 

 
 

Event # 1 Results 
May 28th, 2006, Hosted by St. Lac 

Results are 'Official' 
Organizer – Rob Brunner 

 
Event # 1 Class Results 

 
   Name                Status  Club             Vehicle                    Tire     Best Time  (Backup%)   Points 
    Sponsors 
 

                                    Class C Modified                         
1  Guillermo A                 HADA         93 Honda Civic                             62.881  ( 62.951)  100.000 
2  Opal G                      HADA         93 Honda Civic                             66.327  ( 66.339)   94.804 
    Silvermouse.ca 
 

                                    Class D Modified                         
1  Brian S                     TAC          02 Mazda Protege 5                         60.591  ( 61.481)  100.000 
    MOSI Race Dynamics / eterness.com / Dave Wood Mazda 
2  David S                     TAC          02 Mazda Protege5                          63.427  ( 65.413)   95.528 
    MOSI Race Dynamics 
 

                                    Class A Super Stock                      
1  Burl V                      St. Lac      83 Porsche 911SC                           63.562  ( 63.620)  100.000 
2  Mike M                      StLAC        04 Subaru WRX STI                          63.687  ( 64.445)   99.803 
 



 

        

                                    Class B Street Prepared                  
1  Kyle L                      SPDA         04 Subaru STi                              58.054  ( 58.772)  100.000 
2  Stephen D                   WOSCA        04 Subaru Sti                              61.140  ( 62.629)   94.952 
    Plastics Processing Solutions / FourStarMotorsports.com / Sound-Theory.com 
 

                                    Class C Street Prepared                  
1  Paul K                      WOSCA        92 Mazda Miata                             58.896  ( 59.214)  100.000 
2  Scott B                                  92 Mazda Miata                             75.722  ( 78.454)   77.779 
 

                                    Class C Super Stock                      
1  Brant H                     stlac        97 Mazda Miata                             60.024  ( 61.352)  100.000 
2  Rob S                       St. Lac      90 Mazda Miata                             63.924  ( 64.059)   93.899 
3  Doug B                  N                96 Honda Del Sol                           69.372  ( 69.453)   86.524 
4  Richard P                   BMWCCC       88 BMW M3                                  69.646  ( 70.679)   86.184 
 

                                    Class D Street Prepared                  
1  Mike H                      OZC          87 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V                 59.852  ( 60.212)  100.000 
2  Steve H                     OZC          87 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V                 60.534  ( 61.438)   98.873 
3  Jonas L                 N   OMSC         82 Volkswagon Scirocco                     68.050  ( 68.666)   87.952 
4  Douglas C                   BMWCC        84 BMW 325e                                68.396  ( 68.583)   87.508 
 

                                    Class D Super Stock                      
1  Daniel F                    SPDA         01 Subaru Imreza 2.5RS                     59.006  ( 59.445)  100.000 
2  Robin E                     MCO          99 Subaru Impreza RS                       60.551  ( 60.707)   97.448 
3  Adrian T                    TAC          00 Subaru Impreza                          62.894  ( 64.179)   93.818 
 

                                    Class E Street Prepared                  
1  Tashko S                    WOSCA        91 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX                  59.978  ( 61.161)  100.000 
    TDS Engineering / Cooksville Mitsubishi / Amsoil 
2  Paul M                      SPDA         03 Subaru Impreza WRX                      60.206  ( 60.321)   99.621 
3  Goni S                      SPDA         02 Subaru WRX                              66.864  ( 67.414)   89.701 
 

                                    Class E Super Stock                      
1  Rhys H                      WOSCA        02 Subaru WRX                              58.819  ( 60.565)  100.000 
2  Peter W                     SPDA         04 Subaru WRX Wagon                        61.070  ( 62.695)   96.314 
3  Steven P                    SPDA         04 Subaru WRX                              61.527  ( 61.938)   95.598 
4  Doug P                      TFBM         97 Chev Camaro Z28                         62.273  ( 64.085)   94.453 
5  Maxine P                    SPDA         02 Subaru WRX                              64.902  ( 65.486)   90.627 
 

                                    Class F Street Prepared                  
1  Joe T                       SPDA         00 Subaru Legacy                           59.375  ( 59.637)  100.000 
    Wheel & Tire Zone / Japanese Automotive 
 



 

        

                                    Class F Super Stock                      
1  Jason D                     HADA         93 Honda Civic                             62.258  ( 62.723)  100.000 
    SIERRA Equipment / www.intralink360.com / Pathfinder Lubricants / CG-Lock 
2  Andrew R                    SPDA         96 Subaru Legacy                           66.342  ( 66.982)   93.844 
3  Brad H                                   93 Honda Civic                             67.910  ( 68.677)   91.677 
 

                                    Super Stock                              
1  Rob B                       St.Lac.      06 Lotus Elise                             59.335  ( 61.050)  100.000 
 

                                    A Stock                                  
1  Jonathan M                  StLac        87 Chevolet Corvette                       64.317  ( 65.203)  100.000 
2  Chris M                     STLAC        87 Chevy Corvette                          70.507  ( 70.759)   91.220 
 

                                    B Stock                                  
1  Marc G                      St.Lac.      84 Nissan 300 ZX TT         Yokohama       61.460  ( 61.567)  100.000 
    Japan Auto Parts 
2  Paul M                      StLac        99 Porche 911rs                            61.647  ( 62.188)   99.696 
3  Matthew G                   stlac        84 Niss 300ZX TT                           64.227  ( 65.573)   95.691 
4  Gary W                  N   MSCO         04 Mazda RX-8                              64.627  ( 65.774)   95.099 
5  David L                     TLMC         88 Porshe 944S                             66.784  ( 67.008)   92.028 
 

                                    C Stock                                  
1  Eric R                      TAC          01 Mazdaspeed Miata                        61.529  ( 62.554)  100.000 
2  Paul J                      StLAC        99 Mazda Miata              BF Goodrich    72.523  ( 73.109)   84.840 
 

                                    D Stock                                  
1  Hanif P                     HADA         98 Acura Integra Type R     Kumho          59.930  ( 62.255)  100.000 
2  Bryan C                     SPDA         05 Subaru Legacy GT                        65.641  ( 65.837)   91.299 
3  Alexei S                    SPDA         04 Subaru Impreza WRX                      65.961  ( 69.655)   90.856 
4  Douglas M               N   SPDA         06 Subaru Legacy 2.5GT                     68.126  ( 71.446)   87.969 
 

                                      E Stock                                  
1  Jim M                       St.Lac.      92 Mazda Miata                             67.569  ( 68.198)  100.000 
 

                                    F Stock                                  
1  Ben W                       TFBM         01 Pontiac Trans Am                        63.875  ( 65.326)  100.000 
2  Allen W                     TFBM         95 Pontiac Trans AM                        65.466  ( 66.559)   97.569 
 



 

        

                                      G Stock                                  
1  Bill R                      St-Lac       06 HONDA Civic Si           R              60.122  ( 60.425)  100.000 
2  Trung D                     SPDA         05 Subaru Impreza RS                       60.843  ( 61.171)   98.814 
3  Bill R                      St.Lac.      06 Honda Civic Si                          62.203  ( 62.671)   96.654 
4  Mike M                      TAC          01 Mazda Protege MP3                       62.723  ( 63.121)   95.853 
5  Cliff S                     WOSCA        96 Plymouth Neon                           65.382  ( 65.452)   91.954 
6  Derek F                                  96 Ford Mustang                            68.031  ( 68.644)   88.374 
 

                                    H Stock                                  
1  Pete M                      WOSCA/HADA   03 Mini Cooper                             61.389  ( 61.487)  100.000 
    Northern Motorsports 
2  Wes T                       BARC/HADA    00 Honda Civic SiR          Toyo           63.323  ( 63.328)   96.945 
    Reaction Grafix / Tsunami Technologies / Wheel & Tire Zone / Pathfinder Lubricants / CG-Lock 
3  Dan R                       BMWCCC       04 Mini Cooper                             64.737  ( 64.860)   94.828 
4  Ken P                       OMSC         00 Hyundai Accent                          70.316  ( 70.533)   87.304 
5  Leanne P                    OMSC         00 Huyndai Accent                          71.334  ( 74.172)   86.058 
6  Charles M                   STLAC        94 Mazda MX3                               72.372  ( 72.463)   84.824 
 
 
                    STATUS LEGEND 
              N = Novice 
 
NOTE: For this event it was decided to turn propositioning off due to weather conditions. 
 
              Event PAX Average=  49.075 

Event PAX Minimum=  47.736 



 

        

Event # 1 Overall PAX Results (by Class) 
 
   Name                Status  Club             Vehicle                    Tire     Best Time  (Backup%)   Points 
    Sponsors 
 

                                    Class C Modified                         
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .9  
1  Guillermo A                 HADA         93 Honda Civic                             62.881  ( 62.951)   84.351 
2  Opal G                      HADA         93 Honda Civic                             66.327  ( 66.339)   79.968 
    Silvermouse.ca 
 
                                                Class D Modified 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .908  
1  Brian S                     TAC          02 Mazda Protege 5                         60.591  ( 61.481)   86.768 
    MOSI Race Dynamics / eterness.com / Dave Wood Mazda 
2  David S                     TAC          02 Mazda Protege5                          63.427  ( 65.413)   82.888 
    MOSI Race Dynamics 
 
                                               Class A Super Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .842  
1  Burl V                      St. Lac      83 Porsche 911SC                           63.562  ( 63.620)   89.195 
2  Mike M                      StLAC        04 Subaru WRX STI                          63.687  ( 64.445)   89.020 
 
                                             Class B Street Prepared 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .853  
1  Kyle L                      SPDA         04 Subaru STi                              58.054  ( 58.772)   96.399 
2  Stephen D                   WOSCA        04 Subaru Sti                              61.140  ( 62.629)   91.533 
    Four Star Motorsports / Wheel and Tire Zone / Hot Bits Performance Parts 
 
                                             Class C Street Prepared 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .852  
1  Paul K                      WOSCA        92 Mazda Miata                             58.896  ( 59.214)   95.132 
2  Scott B                                  92 Mazda Miata                             75.722  ( 78.454)   73.993 
 
                                               Class C Super Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .832  
1  Brant H                     stlac        97 Mazda Miata                             60.024  ( 61.352)   95.588 
2  Rob S                       St. Lac      90 Mazda Miata                             63.924  ( 64.059)   89.756 
3  Doug B                  N                96 Honda Del Sol                           69.372  ( 69.453)   82.707 
4  Richard P                   BMWCCC       88 BMW M3                                  69.646  ( 70.679)   82.382 
 



 

        

                                             Class D Street Prepared 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .839  
1  Mike H                      OZC          87 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V                 59.852  ( 60.212)   95.063 
2  Steve H                     OZC          87 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V                 60.534  ( 61.438)   93.992 
3  Jonas L                 N   OMSC         82 Volkswagon Scirocco                     68.050  ( 68.666)   83.611 
4  Douglas C                   BMWCC        84 BMW 325e                                68.396  ( 68.583)   83.188 
 
                                               Class D Super Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .82  
1  Daniel F                    SPDA         01 Subaru Imreza 2.5RS                     59.006  ( 59.445)   98.660 
2  Robin E                     MCO          99 Subaru Impreza RS                       60.551  ( 60.707)   96.143 
3  Adrian T                    TAC          00 Subaru Impreza                          62.894  ( 64.179)   92.561 
 
                                             Class E Street Prepared 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .84  
1  Tashko S                    SPDA         91 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX                  59.978  ( 61.161)   94.750 
    TDS Engineering / Cooksville Mitsubishi / SensoryOverload.ca 
2  Paul M                      SPDA         03 Subaru Impreza WRX                      60.206  ( 60.321)   94.391 
3  Goni S                      SPDA         02 Subaru WRX                              66.864  ( 67.414)   84.992 
 
                                               Class E Super Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .818  
1  Rhys H                      WOSCA        02 Subaru WRX                              58.819  ( 60.565)   99.216 
2  Peter W                     SPDA         04 Subaru WRX Wagon                        61.070  ( 62.695)   95.559 
3  Steven P                    SPDA         04 Subaru WRX                              61.527  ( 61.938)   94.849 
4  Doug P                      TFBM         97 Chev Camaro Z28                         62.273  ( 64.085)   93.713 
5  Maxine P                    SPDA         02 Subaru WRX                              64.902  ( 65.486)   89.917 
 
                                             Class F Street Prepared 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .824  
1  Joe T                       SPDA         00 Subaru Legacy                           59.375  ( 59.637)   97.571 
    Wheel & Tire Zone / Japanese Automotive 
 
                                               Class F Super Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .804  
1  Jason D                     HADA         93 Honda Civic                             62.258  ( 62.723)   95.368 
    SIERRA Equipment / www.intralink360.com / Pathfinder Lubricants / CG-Lock 
2  Andrew R                    SPDA         96 Subaru Legacy                           66.342  ( 66.982)   89.497 
3  Brad H                                   93 Honda Civic                             67.910  ( 68.677)   87.430 
 
                                                   Super Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .84  
1  Rob B                       St.Lac.      06 Lotus Elise                             59.335  ( 61.050)   95.777 
 



 

        

                                                     A Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .831  
1  Jonathan M                  StLac        87 Chevolet Corvette                       64.317  ( 65.203)   89.315 
2  Chris M                     STLAC        87 Chevy Corvette                          70.507  ( 70.759)   81.474 
 
                                                     B Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .822  
1  Marc G                      St.Lac.      84 Nissan 300 ZX TT         Yokohama       61.460  ( 61.567)   94.490 
    Japan Auto Parts 
2  Paul M                      StLac        99 Porche 911rs                            61.647  ( 62.188)   94.204 
3  Matthew G                   stlac        84 Niss 300ZX TT                           64.227  ( 65.573)   90.419 
4  Gary W                  N   MSCO         04 Mazda RX-8                              64.627  ( 65.774)   89.860 
5  David L                     TLMC         88 Porshe 944S                             66.784  ( 67.008)   86.958 
 
                                                     C Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .813  
1  Eric R                      TAC          01 Mazda Miata                             61.529  ( 62.554)   95.429 
2  Paul J                      StLAC        99 Mazda Miata              BF Goodrich    72.523  ( 73.109)   80.963 
 
                                                     D Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .798  
1  Hanif P                     HADA         98 Acura Integra Type R     Kumho          59.930  ( 62.255)   99.817 
2  Bryan C                     SPDA         05 Subaru Legacy GT                        65.641  ( 65.837)   91.133 
3  Alexei S                    SPDA         04 Subaru Impreza WRX                      65.961  ( 69.655)   90.690 
4  Douglas M               N   SPDA         06 Subaru Legacy 2.5GT                     68.126  ( 71.446)   87.808 
 
                                                     E Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .806  
1  Jim M                       St.Lac.      92 Mazda Miata                             67.569  ( 68.198)   87.653 
 
                                                     F Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .805  
1  Ben W                       TFBM         01 Pontiac Trans Am                        63.875  ( 65.326)   92.838 
2  Allen W                     TFBM         95 Pontiac Trans AM                        65.466  ( 66.559)   90.582 
 
                                                     G Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .794  
1  Bill R                      St-Lac       06 HONDA Civic Si           R              60.122  ( 60.425)  100.000 
2  Trung D                     SPDA         05 Subaru Impreza RS                       60.843  ( 61.171)   98.814 
3  Bill R                      St.Lac.      06 Honda Civic Si                          62.203  ( 62.671)   96.654 
4  Mike M                      TAC          01 Mazda Protege MP3                       62.723  ( 63.121)   95.853 
    MOSI Race Dynamics 
5  Cliff S                     WOSCA        96 Plymouth Neon                           65.382  ( 65.452)   91.954 
6  Derek F                                  96 Ford Mustang                            68.031  ( 68.644)   88.374 



 

        

 
                                                     H Stock 
This class was scored based on Event PAX Minimum  divided by the PAX factor .78  
1  Pete M                      WOSCA/HADA   03 Mini Cooper                             61.389  ( 61.487)   99.693 
    Northern Motorsports 
2  Wes T                       BARC/HADA    00 Honda Civic SiR          Toyo           63.323  ( 63.328)   96.649 
    Reaction Grafix / Tsunami Technologies / Wheel & Tire Zone / Pathfinder Lubricants / CG-Lock 
3  Dan R                       BMWCCC       04 Mini Cooper                             64.737  ( 64.860)   94.538 
4  Ken P                       OMSC         00 Hyundai Accent                          70.316  ( 70.533)   87.037 
5  Leanne P                    OMSC         00 Huyndai Accent                          71.334  ( 74.172)   85.795 
6  Charles M                   STLAC        94 Mazda MX3                               72.372  ( 72.463)   84.564 
 
 
                    STATUS LEGEND 
              N = Novice 
 
NOTE: For this event it was decided to turn propositioning off due to weather conditions. 
 
              Event PAX Average=  49.105 
              Event PAX Minimum=  47.736 



 

        

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

TOP 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT 1 (Based on Event Pax) 
 
   Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time  (Backup%)    Points 
1  Bill R                       St-Lac      06 HONDA Civic Si            1GS       60.122  ( 99.498)   100.000 
2  Hanif P                      HADA        98 Acura Integra Type R      1DS       59.930  ( 96.089)    99.817 
3  Pete M                       WOSCA/HADA  03 Mini Cooper               1HS       61.389  ( 99.535)    99.693 
4  Rhys H                       WOSCA       02 Subaru WRX                1ESS      58.819  ( 96.356)    99.216 
5  Trung D                      SPDA        05 Subaru Impreza RS         1GS       60.843  ( 98.285)    98.814 
6  Daniel F                     SPDA        01 Subaru Imreza 2.5RS       1DSS      59.006  ( 97.932)    98.660 
7  Joe T                        SPDA        00 Subaru Legacy             1FSP      59.375  ( 97.142)    97.571 
8  Bill R                       St.Lac.     06 Honda Civic Si            1GS       62.203  ( 95.932)    96.654 
9  Wes T                        BARC/HADA   00 Honda Civic SiR           1HS       63.323  ( 96.641)    96.649 
10 Kyle L                       SPDA        04 Subaru STi                1BSP      58.054  ( 95.221)    96.399 
 

TOP 10 NOVICES FOR EVENT 1 (Based on Event Pax) 
 
   Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time  (Backup%)    Points 
1  Gary W                  N    MSCO        04 Mazda RX-8                1BS       64.627  ( 88.293)    89.860 
2  Douglas M               N    SPDA        06 Subaru Legacy 2.5GT       1DS       68.126  ( 83.728)    87.808 
3  Jonas L                 N    OMSC        82 Volkswagon Scirocco       1DSP      68.050  ( 82.861)    83.611 
4  Doug B                  N                96 Honda Del Sol             1CSS      69.372  ( 82.611)    82.707 
 

FASTEST 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT 1 
 
   Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time   Points 
1  Kyle L                       SPDA        04 Subaru STi                1BSP      58.054  ( 95.221)    96.399 
2  Rhys H                       WOSCA       02 Subaru WRX                1ESS      58.819  ( 96.356)    99.216 
3  Paul K                       WOSCA       92 Mazda Miata               1CSP      58.896  ( 94.621)    95.132 
4  Daniel F                     SPDA        01 Subaru Imreza 2.5RS       1DSS      59.006  ( 97.932)    98.660 
5  Rob B                        St.Lac.     06 Lotus Elise               1SS       59.335  ( 93.086)    95.777 
6  Joe T                        SPDA        00 Subaru Legacy             1FSP      59.375  ( 97.142)    97.571 
7  Mike H                       OZC         87 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V   1DSP      59.852  ( 94.495)    95.063 
8  Hanif P                      HADA        98 Acura Integra Type R      1DS       59.930  ( 96.089)    99.817 
9  Tashko S                     SPDA        91 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX    1ESP      59.978  ( 92.918)    94.750 
10 Brant H                      stlac       97 Mazda Miata               1CSS      60.024  ( 93.519)    95.588 
 



 

        

              CASC-OR 2006 Mobil 1 Autoslalom Championship Series - Overall Standings after 1 Event (Top 10) 
  
    Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                  Status  Tire         Total  
                                        (Points from Backup runs in brackets are used to break ties) 
  
1   Bill R                       1GS      06 HONDA Civic Si               1 R               100.000 
2   Hanif P                      1DS      98 Acura Integra Type R         1 Kumho            99.817 
3   Pete M                       1HS      03 Mini Cooper                                     99.694 
4   Rhys H                       1ESS     02 Subaru WRX                                      99.216 
5   Trung D                      1GS      05 Subaru Impreza RS                               98.815 
6   Daniel F                     1DSS     01 Subaru Imreza 2.5RS                             98.781 
7   Joe T                        1FSP     00 Subaru Legacy                                   97.571 
8   Wes T                        1HS      00 Honda Civic SiR              1 Toyo             96.649 
9   Kyle L                       1BSP     04 Subaru STi                                      96.399 
10  Robin E                      1DSS     99 Subaru Impreza RS                               96.260 
 
 

Last Updated June 5th, 2006 


